By: Library

Introduced: January 8, 2018

Public Hearing: January 22, 2018

Adopted: January 22, 2018

Yes: Burney, Dryden, Graham, Harvey, Ledford, O'Barr

No: None

Absent: None

City of Wasilla Ordinance Serial No. 18-05

An Ordinance Of The Wasilla City Council Amending The Fiscal Year 2018 Library Budget By Accepting And Appropriating \$250 From The Pioneers Of Alaska Women's Igloo No. 11 President's Choice Award.

Section 1. Classification. This is a non-code ordinance.

Section 2. Purpose. To amend the fiscal year 2018 library budget by accepting and appropriating funds from the Pioneers of Alaska Women's Igloo No. 11 President's Choice Award.

Section 3. Appropriation of Funds. The funds are appropriated to the following:

Books

001-4550-455.60-40

\$ 250.00

Section 4. Source of Funds.

Donations

001-4500-364.10-00

\$ 250.00

Section 5. Effective date. This ordinance shall take effect upon adoption by the Wasilla City Council.

ADOPTED by the Wasilla City Council on January 22, 2018.

BERT L. COTTLE, Mayor

ATTEST:

AMIE NEWMAN, MMC, City Clerk

[SEAL]

WASILLA · ALASKA ·

CITY COUNCIL LEGISLATION STAFF

REPORT

Ordinance Serial No. 18-05: Amending the fiscal year 2018 library budget by accepting and appropriating \$250 from the Pioneers of Alaska Women's Igloo No. 11 President's Choice Award.

Originator:	KJ Martin-Albright, Library	Director	
D	10/10/0017	A 1 -	C. 1/0

Date: 12/12/2017 Agenda of: 1/8/2018

Route to:	Department Head		Signatur	·e	Date	
	Chief of Police					
	Public Works Director					
	Recreation Services Dire	ector				
X	Finance Director		00	monto	12.27-17	
X	Deputy Administrator			Minc	10/27/1	
X	City Clerk		Jame	Mue	12/27/1	
Reviewed by Mayor Bert L. Cottle: 12/28/2017						
Fiscal Impact: ⊠ yes or □ no Funds Available: ⊠ yes or □ no						
Account name/number:						
Books		001-4550-455.60	-40	\$250.00 Total: \$25	00.00	
Attachments: Ordinance Serial No. 18-05 (1 page)						
Letter from Francine Strother, President, Pioneers of Alaska (1 page)						

Summary Statement:

Each year the president of Pioneers of Alaska, Women's Igloo No. 11 is directed to choose a recipient for the President's Choice Award. This year, President Francine Strother, chose both the Wasilla and Palmer libraries to each receive \$250. As requested by Ms. Strother, the funds will be used to purchase large print novels that older Alaskans will enjoy reading.

Staff Recommendation: Introduce and set the ordinance for public hearing.



Pioneers of Alaska WOMEN'S IGLOO No. 11 375 A Melissa Rose Circle Palmer, AK 99645-6780 December 5, 2017

Wasilla Public Library City of Wasilla 290 E Herning Ave. Wasilla, AK 99654

RE: Donation

Each year the Pioneers of Alaska, Women's Igloo #11 directs our president to choose a recipient for our President's choice Award.

This year I have chosen both the Wasilla and Palmer Public Libraries to each receive a \$250 award. The funds from attached check are to be used for the purchase of LARGE PRINT NOVELS that older Alaskans would enjoy reading.

Our mission statement is to unite the Pioneers of Alaska, and by a permanent organization, preserve the names of all Alaska's pioneers on its rolls; to collect and preserve the literature and incidents of Alaska's history; and to promote the best interest of Alaska.

Merry Christmas,

Francine Strother, President

Francine Strother,

Pioneers of Alaska

Women's Igloo #11